

No. 20-843

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NEW YORK STATE RIFLE
& PISTOL ASSOCIATION, INC., *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

KEVIN P. BRUEN, IN HIS OFFICIAL
CAPACITY AS SUPERINTENDENT
OF THE NEW YORK STATE POLICE, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF J. MICHAEL LUTTIG, PETER
KEISLER, CARTER PHILLIPS AND STUART
GERSON, *ET AL.*, AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

NANCY A. TEMPLE
KATTEN & TEMPLE, LLP
209 South LaSalle Street,
Suite 950
Chicago, Illinois 60604

RICHARD D. BERNSTEIN, Esq.
Counsel of Record
1875 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 303-1000
rbernsteinlaw@gmail.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

September 13, 2021

307451



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. HISTORICAL BOUNDARIES INHERE IN THE SECOND AMENDMENT’S RIGHT TO “BEAR ARMS”	5
A. As the Second Amendment Allows, New York’s Laws Impose Limits on Carrying Loaded Guns Outside the Home.	6
B. This Court Should Not Reset the Historical Boundaries Embodied in the Second Amendment Based Exclusively on the Purpose of Self-Defense Because Those Boundaries Are the Product of the Historical and Traditional Balance Between Self-Defense and Public Safety.....	7

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
II. THE MANY FOUNDING ERA STATUTES PROVIDE THE BEST HISTORICAL SUPPORT POSSIBLE FOR LEGISLATIVE LIMITS ON PUBLIC CARRY.....	10
A. Each of Three Categories of Founding Era Statutes Shows That Legislatures Regulated the Carrying of Loaded Guns in Most Public Places	11
B. Scattered and Selected 19 th -Century Authorities and Commentary Cannot Change the Scope of the Right to Carry Guns in Public	17
III. PETITIONERS WOULD HAVE THIS COURT USURP THE CONSTITUTIONAL ROLE OF THE LEGISLATURES	19
A. Restricting Loaded Guns in Public Places Is a Vital, Historically-Rooted, Legislative Option for Minimizing Gun Violence on America’s Streets and in Public Places	19

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
B. The Second Amendment Interpretation Urged by Petitioners Would Either Invalidate the Multiple-Location Restrictions On Public-Places Carry In Dozens of States Or Require Decades of Case-By-Case, Location-By-Location Judicial Balancing.	25
CONCLUSION	31
APPENDIX	1a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Bliss v. Commonwealth</i> , 12 Ky. 90 (1822).....	17, 18
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000).....	15
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 544 U.S. 570 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Janus v. American Federation of State, County, & Mun. Employees, Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	16
<i>Kanter v. Barr</i> , 919 F.3d 437 (7th Cir. 2019).....	2, 11, 14
<i>Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publishing Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988).....	15
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	7, 10, 17, 19
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1525 (2020).....	16

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015)	25
<i>Pruneyard Shopping Center v. Robbins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980)	15
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987)	8
<i>Robertson v. Baldwin</i> , 165 U.S. 275 (1897)	2
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019)	30
<i>Terminiello v. Chicago</i> , 337 U.S. 1 (1949)	24, 25
<i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987)	3
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> 514 U.S. 779 (1995)	17
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1996)	11
<i>Young v. Hawaii</i> , 992 F.3d 765 (9th Cir. 2021)	18

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
STATUTES	
U.S. Const. Amend. I	16, 30
U.S. Const. Amend. II	<i>passim</i>
40 U.S.C. § 5102(a).....	21
40 U.S.C. § 5104(e)(1)(A)(i)	21
49 U.S.C. § 46505.....	27
1686 N.J. Laws 289	12
1692 Mass. Laws No. 6	12, 13
1699 N.H. Laws 1.....	12, 13
1786 Va. Laws 33, ch. 21	12
1792 N.C. Laws 60, ch. 3.....	12
1795 Mass. Acts 436, ch. 2	12
1801 Tenn. 259, ch. 22	12
D.C. Code § 7-2509.07.....	21
D.C. Code § 22-4504	21

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
D.C. Code § 22-4504.1	21
Mo. Rev. Stat. 571.107.1	26
Utah Code § 76-10-502	27
Utah Code § 76-10-505(1)(b)	27
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
“After the ballots are counted: Conspiracies, political violence and American exceptionalism, Findings from the January 2021 American Perspectives Survey,” Daniel A. Cox (Feb. 11, 2011)	24
“Gaetz: Second Amendment about waging ‘armed rebellion’ if necessary,” <i>New York Post</i> (May 27, 2021)	23
“Handguns, crowbars, Tasers and tomahawk axes: Dozens of Capitol rioters wielded ‘deadly or dangerous’ weapons, prosecutors say,” <i>CBS News</i> (May 27, 2021)	22
“History of School Shootings in the United States,” available at https://www.k12academics.com/shool-shootings/history-school-shootings-united-states	9

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
“Inside the Capitol Riot: An Exclusive Video Investigation,” <i>New York Times</i> (June 30, 2021)	22
“Leave your guns at home, Washington police warn pro-Trump rally-goers,” Reuters (Jan. 4, 2021)	22
A. Scalia & B. Garner, <i>Reading Law</i> 18 (2012)	8
<i>Armed Assembly: Guns, Demonstrations, and Political Violence</i> (August 2021)	20, 23
<i>Collected Works of James Wilson</i> , Vol. 2, Ch. IV	13
Deputy Attorney General (June 25, 2021), https://www.justice.gov/opa/press-release/file/1406331/download	24
Giffords Law Center to Prevent Gun Violence, https://giffords.org/lawcenter/gun-laws/policy-areas/guns-in-public/location-restrictions/)	27
Somnez, F., “Rep. Madison Cawthorn falsely suggests elections are ‘rigged’, says there will be ‘bloodshed’ if system continues on its path,” <i>Washington Post</i> (Aug. 30, 2021)	23
St. George Tucker, <i>Blackstone’s Commentaries</i> app’x 19 (William Young Birch & Abraham Small, eds. 1803)	18
